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Majorities Say Right Amount on Leadership and Policies
PUBLIC SEES TOO MUCH PERSONAL COVERAGE OF OBAMA

Most Americans say that the news media has devoted

News Coverage of Obama:

too much coverage to Barack Obama’s family and personal life Too Much Personal Life

during his first months as president, but the right amount of

. . . : Amount of
coverage to his leadership style and his policy proposals. i o coverage

of Obama’s...
Family and Total
personal life %
The latest weekly News Interest Index survey, Too much 53
conducted April 24-27 by the Pew Research Center for the Too little 4
. . . Right amount 40
People & the Press, finds that just over half (53%) of the public | pon’t know 3
says there has been too much coverage of Obama’s family and 100
personal life, while 40% say the amount of coverage has been Leadership style/
. . . . job management
about right. Just 4% say there has been too little on this topic. Too much 19
Too little 19
. . . Right amount 60
By contrast, the public believes news organizations are | pon’t know 2
devoting the right amount of coverage to Obama’s leadership 100
style and the way he is managing his job (60% right amount) Proposed policies
and the policies he has proposed (58%). In terms of policy 700 much o
proposals, however, more than twice as many say there has gigh,tt ?(mount 538
R on now
been too little coverage than too much coverage (27% vs. 100
12%).

A separate news content analysis released April 28 by the Pew Research Center’s Project
for Excellence in Journalism finds that Obama has enjoyed substantially more positive coverage
than either of his predecessors during his first months in the White House. And it finds that the
coverage has focused significantly more on his personal and leadership qualities than the early
coverage of either George W. Bush or Bill Clinton. [See “Obama’s First 100 Days” released
Tuesday, April 28, 2009.]




The public generally does not believe the early coverage of Obama has been excessively
favorable. A majority (55%) says the press coverage that Obama has gotten at the start of his
term has been fair. About a quarter (26%) say coverage has not been critical enough, while 15%
say it has been too critical. Those numbers have not changed much since late March, when 52%
said press coverage was fair, 24% said it was not critical enough and 18% said it was too critical.

Not surprisingly, there continue to be Wide Partisan Differences
. . . . On Tone of Obama Coverage
significant party differences in perceptions of
the general tone of Obama coverage. Fully two-

. Has press coverage of Total Rep Dem |Ind
thirds of Democrats say the coverage has been Barack Obama been... % % % %
i 0 i Too critical 15 8 26 10
falr, as do 56% of |r_1depende_nts. By contrast, Not critical enough e 51 5 28
just 37% of Republicans believes the coverage Fair 55 37 66 56
Don’t know 5 4 2 6

of Obama has been fair, while most (51%) say
the coverage has not been critical enough.

100 100 100 100

The partisan differences are smaller in views of the emphasis of press coverage, rather
than its tone. Most Republicans (56%) and independents (55%), as well as half of Democrats,
say that Obama’s family and personal life has received too much coverage. There is less
agreement about the amount of coverage of Obama’s leadership style and policy proposals,
however. While 73% of Democrats say coverage of his policy proposals has been the right
amount, smaller shares of independents (52%) and Republicans (46%) agree. Sizable minorities
of Republicans (32%) and independents (31%), but just 19% of Democrats, believe that Obama’s
policy proposals have been undercovered.

Meanwhile, Obama continues to be far and away the most visible newsmaker. When
asked to name one or two people they had heard the most about in the news lately, an
overwhelming majority (81%) names Obama. Since he took office, Obama has repeatedly been
the top newsmaker each week as measured by PEJ — based on the number of stories counted in
which he plays a prominent role.

Swine Flu Outbreak Getting Attention

As an outbreak of swine flu spreads beyond Mexico into the United States and elsewhere,
Americans have started to track the fast developing story closely. The story grew in prominence
after the survey went into the field, but 25% of the public say they followed reports about the
deadly flu very closely and 21% say this was the story — among six choices — that they followed
most closely last week. At this point, the amount of interest is similar to several recent health
scares, including the spread of a drug-resistant staph infection in the U.S. in late 2007.



The public also continues to closely track the financial problems facing the U.S. auto
industry, particularly Chrysler and General Motors. Three-in-ten say they followed these stories
very closely. For almost two-in-ten (18%), this was the story they followed more closely than
any other.

Measuring News Interest

Percent following each Which one story did you

story "very closely" follow "most closely"?

Swine flu |25

Auto industry |30
CIA interrogations| 21
Irag |21

S. Carolina fires |12

Pakistan |15

Slightly more than one-in-ten (11%) say they were following developments in the debate
over whether to set up a bi-partisan commission to investigate the harsh interrogation techniques
used by the CIA following the Sept. 11, 2001, terror attacks more closely than any other story.
Two-in-ten (21%) say they followed this story very closely.

The same share (21%) say they were following events in Iraq very closely last week,
while 10% say this was the news they followed most closely.

Raging wildfires in South Carolina attracted less attention: 12% say they followed that
story very closely, while 7% say it was the story they followed more closely than any other.

About one-in-seven (15%) say they were following news about worsening instability in
Pakistan very closely. That was the story followed most closely by 4%.

Many Know About Arrest of Craigslist Murder Suspect

More than four-in What the Public’s Been Hearing About...
ten Americans (42%) say
A A Nothin
they heard a lot about the ot little gt et DK
arrest in Massachusetts last How much have you heard about... % % % %
Arrest of suspected Craigslist killer 42 35 23 *=100
week of a man SUSPECted of Barack Obama’s greeting of Hugo Chavez 42 34 23 1=100
robbing and kiIIing a woman Miss U.S.A. controversy over same-sex remarks 32 37 31 *=100
. Freddie Mac executive committing suicide 27 41 32 *=100
he met through the Craigslist | FDA allowing over-the-counter sale of Plan B
to women as young as 17 19 46 35 *=100
Journalists prosecuted in N. Korea & Iran 13 46 41 *=100
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web site. That is the same percentage that say they heard a lot about President Obama’s friendly
greeting for Venezuelan President Hugo Chavez at a recent regional summit. More than a third
had heard at least a little about the arrest (35%) and the Chavez encounter (34%). Republicans
were more likely than Democrats to have heard a lot about Obama’s handshake with Chavez
(51% vs. 39%).

About a third (32%) say they had heard a lot about the controversy involving a Miss USA
contestant and her response to a beauty contest question about same-sex marriage. Close to four-
in-ten (37%) had heard a little about this story. Here too, Republicans reported hearing more
about the story than Democrats (40% of Republicans heard a lot about this compared with 27%
of Democrats).

Among the public overall, fewer than three-in-ten (27%) say they heard a lot about the
apparent suicide of an executive from Freddie Mac Mortgage Company. Freddie Mac’s financial
problems lead to a government takeover last fall.

Overall, 19% heard a lot about the federal government’s decision to allow over-the-
counter sales of the Plan B contraceptive to women as young as 17. Somewhat more women
(22%) than men (16%) say they heard a lot about this story. Only 13% of the public say they
heard a lot about American journalists being prosecuted in North Korea and Iran. About four-in-
ten (41%) say they heard nothing at all about this news.

These findings are based on the most recent installment of the weekly News Interest
Index, an ongoing project of the Pew Research Center for the People & the Press. The index,
building on the Center’s longstanding research into public attentiveness to major news stories,
examines news interest as it relates to the news media’s coverage. The weekly survey is
conducted in conjunction with The Project for Excellence in Journalism’s News Coverage Index,
which monitors the news reported by major newspaper, television, radio and online news outlets
on an ongoing basis. In the most recent week, survey data measuring public interest in the top
news stories of the week were collected April 23-26 (N=1,001) and April 24-27 (N=1,002) from
nationally representative samples of adults.



About the News Interest Index

The News Interest Index is a weekly survey conducted by the Pew Research Center for the People & the Press aimed
at gauging the public’s interest in and reaction to major news events.

This project has been undertaken in conjunction with the Project for Excellence in Journalism’s News Coverage
Index, an ongoing content analysis of the news. The News Coverage Index catalogues the news from top news
organizations across five major sectors of the media: newspapers, network television, cable television, radio and the
internet. Each week (from Monday through Sunday) PEJ compiles this data to identify the top stories for the week.
The News Interest Index survey collects data from Friday through Monday to gauge public interest in the most
covered stories of the week.

Results for the weekly surveys are based on telephone interviews among a nationwide sample of approximately
1,000 adults, 18 years of age or older, conducted under the direction of ORC (Opinion Research Corporation). For
results based on the total sample, one can say with 95% confidence that the error attributable to sampling is plus or
minus 3.5 percentage points.

In addition to sampling error, one should bear in mind that question wording and practical difficulties in conducting
surveys can introduce error or bias into the findings of opinion polls, and that results based on subgroups will have
larger margins of error.

For more information about the Project for Excellence in Journalism’s News Coverage Index, go to
www.journalism.org.

About the Pew Research Center for the People & the Press
The Pew Research Center for the People & the Press is an independent opinion research group that studies attitudes
toward the press, politics and public policy issues. We are sponsored by The Pew Charitable Trusts and are one of
seven projects that make up the Pew Research Center, a nonpartisan "fact tank" that provides information on the
issues, attitudes and trends shaping America and the world.

The Center's purpose is to serve as a forum for ideas on the media and public policy through public opinion
research. In this role it serves as an important information resource for political leaders, journalists, scholars, and
public interest organizations. All of our current survey results are made available free of charge.

All of the Center’s research and reports are collaborative products based on the input and analysis of the entire
Center staff consisting of:

Andrew Kohut, Director

Scott Keeter, Director of Survey Research

Carroll Doherty and Michael Dimock, Associate Directors

Michael Remez, Senior Writer

Juliana Menasce Horowitz, Robert Suls, Shawn Neidorf, Leah Christian and Jocelyn Kiley
Research Associates

Kathleen Holzwart and Alec Tyson, Research Analysts



PEW RESEARCH CENTER FOR THE PEOPLE & THE PRESS
NEWS INTEREST INDEX OMNIBUS SURVEY
SURVEY A: APRIL 23-26, 2009 N=1001
SURVEY B: APRIL 24-27, 2009 N=1002
COMBINED: N=2003

ASK SURVEY B [N=1002]:

Q.1

Can you tell me the name of the person you’ve heard the MOST about in the news lately? [PROBE IF
NECESSARY: : Just the name that comes to mind FIRST when you think about who’s been in the news
lately] [IF ANSWER GIVEN ASK: Who else comes to mind?] [OPEN END. RECORD UP TO TWO
MENTIONS. RECORD FIRST MENTION ON FIRST SCREEN AND SECOND MENTION ON
SECOND SCREEN]

NOTE: Total exceeds 100% because of multiple responses.

Jan 9-12 Dec 5-8,
2009 2008
Barack Obama 72 89
Hillary Clinton 3 19
Craigslist killer
Bernard Madoff 9
Michelle Obama 1
Timothy Geithner
Nancy Pelosi
Octuplets’ mom
Dick Cheney
Pirates
Susan Boyle
Hugo Chavez
George W. Bush 17 12
Rod Blagojevich 21
Caylee Anthony 2
Joe Biden 1

Janet Napolitano
Mahmoud Ahmadinejad
Kobe Bryant

Miss California

Ben Bernanke

Rush Limbaugh

Melissa Huckaby

Newt Gingrich

Auto Company CEOs 3
Captain Richard Phillips
Other answer given
Don’t know/No answer
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ASK SURVEY B [N=1002]:

Q.2 As | read a list of some stories covered by news organizations this past week, please tell me if you
happened to follow each news story very closely, fairly closely, not too closely, or not at all closely. First,
[INSERT ITEM; RANDOMIZE] [IF NECESSARY “Did you follow [ITEM] very closely, fairly
closely, not too closely or not at all closely?”]

Very Fairly = Nottoo Notatall DK/
closely  closely  closely closely Refused

a. Financial problems in the U.S. auto industry 30 39 16 15 *=100

TRENDS FOR COMPARISON:!

April 3-6, 2009: Financial problems in the
U.S. auto industry 31 35 16 18 *=100
February 20-23, 2009: U.S. automakers
seeking billions in federal loans to avoid
bankruptcy 33 34 22 11 *=100
December 19-22, 2008: Bush administration
plan for emergency loans to U.S. automakers 37 33 16 13 1=100
December 12-15, 2008: Debate over a
government bailout for U.S. auto industry 40 33 18 9 *=100
December 5-8, 2008: Debate in Congress over
a bailout for U.S. auto industry 34 38 17 11 *=100
November 21-24, 2008 41 26 17 15 1=100
November 14-17, 2008: Problems facing U.S.
automakers 30 35 20 15 *=100
October 31-November 3, 2008: Possible
merger of GM and Chrysler 16 28 24 31 1=100
May 18-21, 2007: DaimlerChrysler sells
Chrysler 8 20 25 46 1=100
September 28-October 1, 2007: Agreement
between GM and UAW ending strike 14 28 28 30 *=100
December, 2005: General Motors job cuts 22 30 26 21 1=100
June, 1998: Chrysler/Daimler Benz merger 12 22 27 38 1=100
January, 1992: General Motors job cuts 35 38 18 9 *=100

ASKED OF SURVEY B APRIL 25-27, 2009 [N=806]:

b. Reports of swine flu in Mexico and the U.S. 25 30 19 26 *=100

TREND FOR COMPARISON:?

October 19-22, 2007: Drug-resistant staph
infection in the U.S. 26 31 19 24 0=100

April 3-6, 2009 asked about: “Financial problems in the U.S. auto industry.” February 20-23, 2009 asked about: “U.S. automakers
seeking billions of dollars in federal loans to avoid bankruptcy.” December 19-22, 2008 asked about “The Bush administration’s plan
to provide billions in emergency loans to U.S. automakers.” December 12-15, 2008 asked about “The debate over a government
bailout for the U.S. auto industry.” November 21-24, 2008 and December 5-8, 2008 asked about “The debate in Congress over a
government bailout for the U.S. auto industry.” November 14-17, 2008 asked about: “News about problems facing U.S. automakers.”
October 31-November 3, 2008 asked about: “The possible merger of automakers General Motors and Chrysler.” May 18-21, 2007
asked about: “DaimlerChrysler’s decision to sell Chrysler to a private equity firm.” January, 1992 and December, 2005 asked about:
“The major job cuts announced by General Motors.” June, 1998 asked about: “The merger of the Chrysler Corporation and Daimler
Benz.” September 28-October 1, 2007 asked about “An agreement between General Motors and the United Auto Workers union that

ended a two-day strike over wages and job security.”

October 19-22, 2007 asked about: “The growing danger of a drug-resistant staph infection in the U.S.” June 1-4, 2007 asked about:
“An Atlanta man with a dangerous form of tuberculosis who traveled to Europe against the advice of government health officials.”
March, 2006 asked about: “Outbreaks of bird flu in different parts of the world.” Late October and November, 2005 asked about: “The
outbreak of bird flu in Asia and Europe.” May and June, 2003 asked about: “The lung disease called “SARS” that has spread from
Asia.” September, 2002 asked about: “Cases of West Nile Virus spread by mosquitoes.” January, 1998 asked about: “The outbreak of

an Asian flu spread by birds or chickens.”



Q.2 CONTINUED... Very Fairly  Nottoo Notatall DK/
closely closely  closely closely Refused

June 1-4, 2007: Atlanta man traveling with

dangerous form of Tuberculosis 24 34 21 19 2=100
March, 2006: Outbreaks of bird flu 21 36 24 19 *=100
November, 2005: Bird flu 22 37 25 15 1=100
Late October, 2005: Bird flu 22 33 24 20 1=100
June 2003: The lung disease called “SARS”

that has spread from Asia 28 44 19 8 1=100
May 2003: SARS 39 39 15 6 1=100
September, 2002: Cases of West Nile virus 34 36 21 8 1=100
January, 1998: Bird flu 19 36 25 20 *=100

ASK SURVEY B [N=1002]:

c. The current situation and events in Iraq 21 35 25 19 *=100
March 20-23, 2009 25 37 21 17 *=100
February 27-March 2, 2009° 40 37 13 9 1=100
December 12-15, 2008 24 35 25 16 *=100
November 21-24, 2008 32 31 24 13 0=100
November 14-17, 2008 24 33 27 16 *=100
October 31-November 3, 2008 30 35 22 12 1=100
October 24-27, 2008 29 35 25 11 *=100
October 10-13, 2008 23 34 30 13 *=100
October 3-6, 2008 29 33 28 10 *=100
September 5-8, 2008 24 37 26 13 *=100
August 29-31, 2008 22 32 29 16 1=100
August 22-25, 2008 26 31 27 15 1=100
August 1-4, 2008 27 40 23 10 *=100
July 25-28, 2008 28 33 22 17 *=100
July 18-21, 2008 33 35 20 12 *=100
July 11-14, 2008 24 35 24 16 1=100
July 3-7, 2008 25 35 25 15 *=100
June 20-23, 2008 25 36 24 15 *=100
May 9-12, 2008 29 35 21 14 1=100
May 2-5, 2008 26 35 25 13 1=100
April 25-28, 2008 29 35 23 12 1=100
April 18-21, 2008 29 39 20 11 1=100
April 11-14, 2008 25 39 20 15 1=100
April 4-7, 2008 25 37 23 15 *=100
March 28-31, 2008 29 40 19 11 1=100
March 20-24, 2008 30 38 19 13 *=100
March 14-17, 2008 29 38 23 10 *=100
March 7-10, 2008 28 39 18 15 *=100
February 29-March 3, 2008 28 40 19 13 *=100
February 8-11, 2008 24 35 25 16 *=100
February 1-4, 2008 28 39 22 11 *=100
January 25-28, 2008 23 35 26 16 *=100
January 18-21, 2008 31 33 20 15 1=100
January 11-14, 2008 25 38 21 16 *=100

February 27-March 2, 2009 asked about “Barack Obama’s plan to withdraw most U.S. troops from Irag by August 2010.” From May,
2003 to March 23-26, 2007, the story was listed as “News about the current situation in Irag.” From March 20-24, 2003 to April 11-
16, 2003, the story was listed as “News about the war in Irag.” From Early October, 2002, to March 13-16, 2003, the story was listed
as “Debate over the possibility that the U.S. will take military action in Irag.” In Early September, 2002, the story was listed as
“Debate over the possibility that the U.S. will invade Iraq.”



Q.2 CONTINUED... Very Fairly  Nottoo Notatall DK/
closely closely  closely closely Refused

January 4-7, 2008 27 38 20 15 *=100
December 14-17, 2007 26 32 24 18 *=100
December 7-10, 2007 28 37 21 14 *=100
November 23-26, 2007 25 37 21 16 1=100
November 16-19, 2007 31 37 19 12 1=100
November 9-12, 2007 29 38 19 13 1=100
November 2-5, 2007 31 35 18 15 1=100
October 26-29, 2007 28 37 21 13 1=100
October 19-22, 2007 28 37 20 15 *=100
October 12-15, 2007 26 36 18 19 1=100
October 5-8, 2007 29 33 22 16 *=100
September 28 — October 1, 2007 30 41 18 11 *=100
September 21-24, 2007 32 38 17 13 *=100
September 14-17, 2007 31 36 18 15 0=100
September 7-10, 2007 32 34 20 14 *=100
August 30 — September 2, 2007 31 34 18 16 1=100
August 24-27, 2007 34 36 18 12 *=100
August 17-20, 2007 33 34 18 15 *=100
August 10-13, 2007 36 37 14 13 *=100
August 3-6, 2007 29 40 19 12 *=100
July 27-30, 2007 28 36 19 16 1=100
July 20-23, 2007 28 34 21 16 1=100
July 13-16, 2007 25 41 17 16 1=100
July 6-9, 2007 36 34 18 12 *=100
June 29-July 2, 2007 32 35 19 13 1=100
June 22-25, 2007 30 36 18 15 1=100
June 15-18, 2007 30 37 20 13 *=100
June 8-11, 2007 32 38 15 14 1=100
June 1-4, 2007 30 36 20 13 1=100
May 24-27, 2007 33 36 18 12 1=100
May 18-21, 2007 36 34 15 14 1=100
May 11-14, 2007 30 34 18 17 1=100
May 4-7, 2007 38 37 15 10 *=100
April 27-30, 2007 27 35 21 16 1=100
April 20-23, 2007 28 35 22 15 *=100
April 12-16, 2007 34 33 20 13 *=100
April 5-9, 2007 33 39 16 11 1=100
March 30-April 2, 2007 34 37 16 13 *=100
March 23-March 26, 2007 31 38 18 12 1=100
March 16-19, 2007 34 34 17 15 *=100
March 9-12, 2007 34 37 16 13 *=100
March 2-5, 2007 37 37 16 9 1=100
February 23-26, 2007 36 36 15 13 *=100
February 16-19, 2007 30 36 19 14 1=100
February 9-12, 2007 37 34 18 11 *=100
February 2-5, 2007 38 38 17 7 *=100
January 26-29, 2007 36 38 15 11 *=100
January 19-22, 2007 37 34 18 10 1=100
January 12-15, 2007 38 36 17 8 1=100
January, 2007 46 40 8 5 1=100
January 5-8, 2007 40 32 16 12 0=100
December, 2006 42 39 12 7 *=100
November 30-December 3, 2006 40 36 13 11 *=100



Q.2 CONTINUED... Very Fairly  Nottoo Notatall DK/
closely closely  closely closely Refused

Mid-November, 2006 44 38 12 6 *=100
September, 2006 33 43 14 8 2=100
August, 2006 41 39 12 7 1=100
June, 2006 37 43 13 6 1=100
May, 2006 42 35 15 7 1=100
April, 2006 43 36 13 7 1=100
March, 2006 43 38 12 6 1=100
February, 2006 39 42 12 6 1=100
January, 2006 40 40 12 7 1=100
December, 2005 45 38 11 5 1=100
Early November, 2005 41 40 13 6 *=100
Early October, 2005 43 36 15 6 *=100
Early September, 2005 32 40 20 7 1=100
July, 2005 43 37 13 6 1=100
Mid-May, 2005 42 42 11 5 *=100
Mid-March, 2005 40 39 14 5 2=100
February, 2005 38 45 13 4 *=100
January, 2005 48 37 11 4 *=100
December, 2004 34 44 15 6 1=100
Mid-October, 2004 42 38 11 8 1=100
Early September, 2004 47 37 9 6 1=100
August, 2004 39 42 12 6 1=100
July, 2004 43 40 11 6 *=100
June, 2004 39 42 12 6 1=100
April, 2004 54 33 8 5 *=100
Mid-March, 2004 47 36 12 4 1=100
Early February, 2004 47 38 10 4 1=100
Mid-January, 2004 48 39 9 4 *=100
December, 2003 44 38 11 6 1=100
November, 2003 52 33 9 5 1=100
September, 2003 50 33 10 6 1=100
Mid-August, 2003 45 39 10 5 1=100
Early July, 2003 37 41 13 8 1=100
June, 2003 46 35 13 6 *=100
May, 2003 63 29 6 2 *=100
April 11-16, 2003 47 40 10 2 1=100
April 2-7, 2003 54 34 9 2 1=100
March 20-24, 2003 57 33 7 2 1=100
March 13-16, 2003 62 27 6 4 1=100
February, 2003 62 25 8 4 1=100
January, 2003 55 29 10 4 2=100
December, 2002 51 32 10 6 1=100
Late October, 2002 53 33 8 5 1=100
Early October, 2002 60 28 6 5 1=100
Early September, 2002 48 29 15 6 2=100

10



Q.2 CONTINUED... Very Fairly  Nottoo Notatall DK/
closely closely  closely closely Refused

d. News about political instability in Pakistan 15 27 27 31 *=100
TREND FOR COMPARISON:*

March 13-16, 2009: Pakistan instability 14 20 26 40 0=100
September 26-29, 2008: Hotel bombing 16 32 23 28 1=100
August 15-18, 2008: Pakistan instability 10 25 29 35 1=100
February 22-25, 2008: Parliamentary
elections 9 24 28 39 *=100
January 11-14, 2008: Pakistan instability 19 33 20 27 1=100
January 4-7, 2008: Bhutto assassination 32 36 15 16 1=100
Nov. 30-Dec. 3, 2007: Pakistan instability 16 28 26 30 *=100
Nov. 23-26, 2007 13 27 31 28 1=100
Nov. 16-19, 2007 20 30 21 28 1=100
Nov. 9-12, 2007 20 29 23 28 *=100
October 19-22, 2007: Pakistan bombing
aimed at Bhutto 21 28 21 30 *=100
July 13-16, 2007: Raid on Pakistani
Mosque 10 19 23 47 1=100

e. Calls for a bi-partisan commission to investigate
harsh interrogation techniques used by CIA
officials 21 26 22 31 *=100
April 17-20, 2009: The release of memos
describing harsh interrogation techniques used

by CIA officials 17 24 22 37 *=100
f.  Wildfires in South Carolina 12 21 29 38 *=100
TREND FOR COMPARISON:
November 14-17, 2008: California wildfires 21 28 29 22 *=100
October 17-20, 2008: California wildfires 15 28 33 24 *=100
July 11-14, 2008: California wildfires 22 34 28 16 *=100
October 26-29, 2007: California wildfires 40 41 13 6 *=100
January 12-15, 2007: Fires in Malibu, Calif 10 20 31 38 1=100
November, 2003: California wildfires 38 35 17 9 1=100
June, 2002: Wildfires in Colorado and other
western states 30 36 25 9 *=100
September, 2001: Wild fires in the west 28 37 24 11 *=100
December, 1993: Southern California fires 44 39 13 4 *=100
July, 1990: Southern California fires 29 35 24 12 0=100

September 26-29, 2008 asked about “A bombing at a Marriott Hotel in Pakistan that killed over 50 people.” November 9-12, 2007
through November 30-December 3, 2007; January 11-14, 2008, August 15-18, 2008 and March 13-16, 2009 asked about “Political
instability in Pakistan.” February 22-25, 2008 asked about “Parliamentary elections and changes in party control in Pakistan.” January
4-7, 2008 asked about “The assassination of former Prime Minister Benazir Bhutto and resulting instability in Pakistan.” October 19-
22, 2007 asked about “A bombing in Pakistan aimed at former Prime Minister Benazir Bhutto that killed over 120 people.” July 13-
16, 2007 asked about “The Pakistani government’s raid on a mosque held by Islamic radicals.”
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ASK SURVEY B:
Q.3 Which ONE of the stories | just mentioned have you followed most closely, or is there another story you’ve
been following MORE closely? [DO NOT READ LIST. ACCEPT ONLY ONE RESPONSE.]

BASED ON INTERVIEWS CONDUCTED APRIL 25-27, 2009 [N=806] °:

21 Reports of swine flu in Mexico and the U.S.
Calls for a bi-partisan commission to investigate harsh interrogation techniques used by
18 Financial problems in the U.S. auto industry
11 CIA officials
10 The current situation and events in Iraq
7 Wildfires in South Carolina
4 News about political instability in Pakistan

16 Some other story (SPECIFY)
13 Don’t know/Refused
100

ASK SURVEY B [N=1002]:
Q4 Do you think the press has been too critical, not critical enough or fair in the way it has covered Barack

Obama?
Mar 27-30, Jan 23-26, Jan 2-4,
2009 2009° 2009
15 Too critical 18 12 11
26 Not critical enough 24 18 23
55 Fair 52 64 61
4 Don’t know/Refused (VOL.) 6 6 5
100 100 100 100

ASK SURVEY B [N=1002]:
Q5 Thinking about news coverage of Barack Obama so far, do you think there has been too much, too little, or
the right amount of coverage of [READ AND RANDOMIZE]

Right DK/
Too much  Too little amount Refused
a. His family and personal life 53 4 40 3=100
b. His leadership style and the way he
manages his job 19 19 60 2=100
c. The policies he has proposed 12 27 58 3=100

“Reports of swine flu in Mexico and the U.S.” was asked April 25-27, 2009 only.

For Jan. 23-26, 2009, question wording was: “Do you think the press has been too critical, not critical enough or fair in the way it has
covered Barack Obama during his first few days in office?” For Jan. 2-4, 2009, question was asked about George W. Bush and Barack
Obama. Question wording was: “Do you think the press has been too critical, not critical enough or fair in the way it has covered
[INSERT ITEM; ROTATE]?”
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On another subject...
Q.6 How much if anything, have you heard about each of the following? Have you heard a lot, a little or
nothing at all? [READ AND RANDOMIZE; ITEM d ALWAYS COMES LAST]

Nothing DK/

ASK SURVEY A [N=1001]: Alot Alittle atall Refused
a. An executive at mortgage company Freddie Mac

committing suicide 27 41 32 *=100
b. The arrest of a man suspected of robbing and killing women

he met through the Craigslist website 42 35 23 *=100

TREND FOR COMPARISON:

April 17-20, 2009: The murder of an 8-year-old

California girl by a Sunday school teacher 50 28 22 *=100
c. A Miss U.S.A. controversy over a contestant’s views about

gay marriage 32 37 31 *=100
ASK SURVEY B [N=1002]:
e. Barack Obama’s friendly greeting of VVenezuelan President

Hugo Chavez 42 34 23 1=100
f. The federal government’s decision allowing over-the-counter

sale of the Plan B contraceptive to women as young as 17 19 46 35 *=100
g. Three American journalists prosecuted in

North Korea and Iran 13 46 41 *=100

QUESTIONS 6D AND 7 HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE

13



